
GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH 
ABSTRACT 

Nursing Education – Fixation of fee structure  for the nursing and paramedical  courses  
for the block period 2017-18 to 2019 -2020 – Orders – Issued. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

HEALTH MEDICAL AND FAMILY WELFARE (C2) DEPARTMENT 
G.O.MS.No. 153                                                                              Dated: 12-09-2017 

Read the following: 
1. G.O.Ms.No.405, HM&FW (K2) Dept, Dt.25-11-2008 
2. G.O.Ms. No. 281, HM&FW (K2) Dept, Dt.13-10-2010 
3. G.O.Ms.No.282, HM&FW (K2) Dept, Dt.13-10-2010 
4. G.O.Ms.No.121, HM&FW (K1) Dept, Dt.01-8-2013 
5. From the General Secretary,  AP Nursing Institutions Management 

Association, Guntur representation  Dt. 2-3-2017. 
6. From the Director of Medical Education, A.P Lr.No.5208/MN-1/2017, 

Dt.26-04-2017 
***** 

ORDER: 
 

In the representation 5th read above, the General Secretary, AP Nursing Institutions 
Management Association, on behalf of the Andhra Pradesh Nursing Institutions 
Management Association (APNIMA) and Andhra Pradesh Physiotherapy and Medical 
Laboratory Technology Colleges Management Association (APPT&MLTCMA) has submitted, 
among others, that  the Government vide G.O 2nd read above, based on the 
recommendation of the then AFRC, has fixed Tuition Fee for B. Sc. (N), BPT and B. Sc. 
(MLT) courses at Rs.14,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Thousand only) per annum for each 
student for 40% Government Quota Seats and up to Rs. 65,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five 
Thousand only) per annum for each student for 60% Management Seats for the Block 
Period 2010-2011, 2011-2012 and 2012-2013. In the G.O.3rd read above, orders were 
issued fixing fee for B. Sc. (N), BPT and B.Sc. (MLT) course. The Tuition Fee for B.Sc. (N), 
BPT and B.Sc. (MLT) was fixed at Rs. 16,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Thousand only) per 
annum for each student for 60% Government / Convenor Quota Seats and up to 
Rs.72,000/- (Rupees Seventy Two Thousand only) per annum for each student for 40% 
Management Quota Seats for the Block Period 2010-2011, 2011-2012 and 2012-2013. 
 

2)  The General Secretary, AP Nursing Institutions Managements Association has 
requested the Government to take the common fee fixed by the Government of Andhra 
Pradesh for Nursing, Physiotherapy and Medical Laboratory Technology courses as 
mentioned in G.O.Ms. No. 281, 282 HM&FW (K2) Dept, Dt. 13-10-2010 as the base fee 
and enhance 20% on the base fee to offset inflation (between the years 2010 - 2017, the 
inflation has been around 60% on WPI) for the current academic year 2017-2018. 
Keeping this as the base price, an annual increment of 10% may be given every year to 
ward off inflation. 
 

3) The General Secretary, APNIMA has further requested to fix a common fee for all 
the nursing courses viz;  ANM, GNM, B. Sc. (N), P. B. B. Sc. (N) and M. Sc. (N) programs 
and Physiotherapy course with BPT & MPT programs and Medical Laboratory Technology 
course with B.Sc. (MLT) program by the Government taking into consideration all the 
issues and fix the fee so that the Nursing, Physiotherapy and Medical Laboratory 
Technology Institutions can effectively function and those who are inclined to pursue 
careers in Nursing, Physiotherapy and Medical Laboratory Technology can do so without 
much financial burden. 
 

4) In the Govt Memo dt. 17-3-2017, the representation of A.P.Nursing Institutions 
Management Association was forwarded to Director of Medical Education with a request to  
offer his remarks  in the matter. 

5) In reply  vide letter dt 26.04.2017, the Director of Medical Education has reported, 
among others, that the AP Nursing Institutions Management Association has stated in 
their representation that earlier the fee structure for Nursing, Physiotherapy and Medical 
Laboratory Technology Courses used to be fixed by the Government only. Subsequently 
the fixation of fee was entrusted to Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee (AFRC).  
During the year 2010-2013, the AFRC has fixed the fee for BSc(N) and other courses as 
Rs.14,000/- for convenor quota seats and Rs.65,000/- for Management quota seats. Later 



the same was enhanced to Rs.16,000/- and Rs.65,000/- for Management quota seats. 
Later the same was enhanced to Rs.16000/-and Rs.72000/- respectively .  After expiry of 
the block period time, AFRC have proposed to fix college wise fee for each course and the 
same was accepted by the Government. But the Social Welfare Department have not been 
sanctioned the same. So far, the Social Welfare Department have continued to sanction 
2010-2013 period fee. 

6) Further they stated that the Government of Telangana has enhanced the 10% fee 
hike every year and fixed the GNM courses fee as Rs.14,000/- for convenor quota and 
Rs.71,500/- for Management quota. They have requested the Government,  fix common 
fee for all the Nursing Course for ANM, GNM, B.Sc(N), P.B.B.Sc(N) and M.Sc(N) 
Programmes along with BPT, MPT, BSc(MLT) courses. 

7) The Government after careful examination of the matter has decided to enhance 
the fee by 10% for both convener and management quota seats for all the nursing and 
paramedical courses from the block period 2017-18 to 2019-20. 

8) After revision, the fee structure for the convener and management quota seats for 
the nursing and paramedical courses is as follows:  

Sl  
No 

Name of the 
Course 

Existing Fee (Rs.) /
per annum (in Rs) 

Revised fee / per annum 
(in Rs.) 

 Convener
60% 

Management
40% 

Convener
60% 

Management
40% 

1. DMLT & Other Para 
Medical Diploma 

13,000/- 40,000/- 14,300/- 44,000/-

2. ANM / MPHW (F) 7,500/- 33,000/- 8,250/- 36,300/-

3 GNM 14,000/- 65,000/- 15,400/- 71,500/-

4 B.Sc. Nursing 16,000/- 72,000/- 17,600/- 79,200/-

5 P.B.B.Sc Nursing 16,000/- 72,000/- 17,600/- 79,200/-

6 M.Sc. Nursing 75,000/- 1,35,000/- 82,500/- 1,48,500/-

7 BSc MLT 16,000/- 72,000/-/ 17,600/- 79,200/-

8 BPT 16,000/- 72,000/- 17,600/- 79,200/-

9 MPT 85,000/- 1,45,000/- 93,500/- 1,59,500/-
  

9) The Director of Medical Education / Registrar, Dr. NTR University of Health 
Sciences shall take necessary action in the matter accordingly. 

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH) 
                                                              POONAM MALAKONDAIAH 

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT 
To 
The Director of Medical Education, AP, Vijayawada 
The Registrar, Dr.NTR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada 
The Secretary, Indian Nursing Council, Combined Councils building, Kotla Road,  Temple 
Lane,  New Delhi -110 002 
The Registrar, AP Nurses and Midwives ANMS and HVs Council, Vijayawada 
The Secretary, AP Para Medical Board,  Vijayawada 
Copy to: 
The Commissioner, BC Welfare, Vijayawada  
The Commissioner, Social Welfare, Vijayawada 
The Commissioner, Tribal Welfare, Vijayawada 
All the District Collectors in the State 
PS to M (H&ME)  
PS to Principal Secretary to Government,  HM&FW Dept 
SF/SC 

// FORWARDED:: BY ORDER// 
SECTION OFFICER 


